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SECTION 1.0
Volatile Organic Compounds:

1.1 Summary of Validated Volatile Analysis Results
(TCL and 524.2)

1.2 Validated Volatile Analysis Results
(TCL and 524.2)



1.1 Summary of Validated Volatile Analysis
Results (TCL and 524.2)



ASH LANDFILL SECOND QUARTER 1994 MONITORING
SUMMARY OF VALIDATED VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS (TCL and 524.2)

COMPOUND
MONITORING | 1,2-DCE TCE Vinyl Chloride | Chloroform 1,2—-DCA |Methylene Chloride| Benzene | TOTAL VOCs
WELL (ug/h (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l (ughy (ug/) (ugh) (ugh)

PT-11 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
PT-19 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
PT-27 10U 10U 10U i0U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-30 10U i0U 10U 10U 10U i0U 10U ND
MW-36 10U 10U 10U i0U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-40 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW -45 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-47 10U 10U 10U i0U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-48 10U 10U 10U i0U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-56 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-59 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
MW-60 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U 10U ND
FH-S 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U ND
FH-D 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U ND
BRN-S 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U 05U ND
Notes:

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) U = Not detected above the concentration shown

TCE = Trichloroethene ND = Not Detected

1,2—-DCA = 1,2—Dichloroethane ug/l = micrograms per liter
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1.2 Validated Volatile Analysis Results
(TCL and 524.2)



CAS NO.

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
87-84—-1
75-15-0
75-35-4
75-34-3
540-59-0
87-86-3
107-06-2
76—-93-3
71-55-8
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10081-01-5
79-01-8
79-01~8
124~ 48-1
78-00-5
71-43-2
10081-02-6
75-25-2
108-10-1
591-78-8
127~ 18-4
79-34-5
108—88-3
106—90-7
100-41-4
100-42-5
1330-20-7

AL294VOC.WK3

COMPOUND

CHLOROMETHANE
BROMOMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
CHLOROETHANE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
ACETONE

CARBON DISULFDE
1,1-DICHLORCETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2—-DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE
2—-BUTANONE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE
1,2~DICHLOROPRCPANE
Cis—1,3-DICHLOROPRCPENE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROETHENE (1)
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
BENZENE
TRANS—-1,3~-DICHLOROPROPENE
BROMCFORM

4— METHYL~2- PENTANONE
2- HEXANONE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TOLUENE

CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE

STYRENE

XYLENES(TOTAL)

MATRIX
LOCATION
DATE SAMPLED
DATE ANALYZED

ESID
LAB ID

UNITS

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/09/94
7/16/94
PT-11
226405

ccccccccccccccccccccccccocccccccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH

7/09/94
7/14/94
PT-19
226381

cccccccccccCcccccccocccccccccccccccccoc

ASH LANDFILL SECOND QUARTER 1994 MONITORING

VALIDATED VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS (TCL)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
0.5
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH

7/10/94
7/16/94
PT-27
226406

cCcCcCcCcCcCcccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
08
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/10/94
7/19/94
Mw-30
226399

CCCCcCCcCcCcCcCCcCCcCCcCcCcCc Ccccccccocccoccccocccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
NS
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Water analysis performed by Headspace Analysis using the Photovac 10550 Portable Gas Chromatograph
NS— Not Sampled

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/15/94
MW-36
226319

CcCCCCCcCcCcCcCCcCCCC CccccCccccccccccccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
NS
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/14/94
MW-40
226320

CcCCCCcCcCcCcCCcCccCcCcCc ccccccccccccccceccccoc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/10/94
7/18/94
MWw-45
226400

ccccCcCcCcCccccccocccCcccccccccccocccccccc
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CAS NO.

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
67-64-1
75-15-0
75-35-4
75-34-3
540-59-0
67-66-3
107-06-2
78~93-3
71-55-8
56-23-5
75-27-4
76-87-5
10061-01-5
79-01-8
79-01-86
124-48-1
78-00-5
71-43-2
10061-02-68
75-25-2
108— 10-1
591-78-6
127-18-4
79-34-5
108—-88-3
108-90-7
100-41-4
100-42-5
1330-20-7

AL294VOC.WK3

COMPOUND

CHLOROMETHANE
BROMOMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
CHLOROETHANE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
ACETONE

CARBON DISULFDE
1,1-DICHLORCETHENE
1,1~-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2—-DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM
1,2-DICHLOROET HANE
2—-BUTANONE
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROPRCPANE
Cis—1,3-DICHLOROPRCPENE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROETHENE (1)
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
BENZENE
TRANS-1,3—-DICHLOROPROPENE
BROMOFORM

4—- METHYL—-2-PENTANONE
2—- HEXANONE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TOLUENE

CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE

STYRENE

XYLENES(TOTAL)

MATRIX
LOCATION
DATE SAMPLED
DATE ANALYZEC

ESID
LAB ID

UNITS

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
NS
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/15/94
MW-47
226321

CCcCcCcCCcCcCcCcCcCcCcCcCcCc ccccccccococceocccccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
0.5
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/10/94
7/15/94
MW-48
226402

cccccccocCccCccocccccoccccccccccccccccoc

ASH LANDFILL SECOND QUARTER 1984 MONITORING

VAUDATED VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS (TCL)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
NS
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/14/94
MW-56
226322

CcCCCCcCcCCcCcCcCcCcCcCcCc cCccCccccccoccocccgoccocccccc

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
0.5
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/0494
7/14/94
MW-~59
226379

cCccCcccccccccocccocccococcoccococcoccoccccoccccccaocca

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Water analysis performed by Headspace Analysis using the Photovac 10550 Portable Gas Chromatograph
NS- Not Sampled

WATER
ASH
7/09/94
7/14/94
MW-60
226380

cccCccccccccccccccccccccccccccoccccco

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
0.5
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

WATER
ASH
7/09/94
7/16/94
TB710
226407
(trip blank)

cCccCcCcccccccccccocococococccoccoccoccccccccco

10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10

10
10
10

WATER
ASH

7/09/94
7/14/94

TB79ASH

226382

(trip blank)

cccccccccccccoccccococcccccccccccccccoc
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CAS NO.

74—-87-3
74-83-9
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
67-64-1
75-15-0
75-35-4
75-34-3
540-58-0
67-66-3
107-06-2
78-93-3
71-55-8
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-67-5
10081-01-5
78-01-6
78-01-6
124—48-1
78-00-5
71-43-2
10081~ 02-6
75-25-2
108-10-1
591-78-6
127-18-4
78-34-5
108-88-3
108-90-7
100-41-4
100-42-5
1330-20-7

AL294VOC . WK3

COMPOUND

CHLORGMETHANE
BROMOMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
CHLOROETHANE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
ACETONE

CARBON DISULFIDE
1,1-DICHLOROET HENE
1,1~DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM
1,2-DICHLOROET HANE
2-BUTANONE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
1,2- DICHLOROPROPANE
Cis~ 1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROETHENE (1)
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
BENZENE

TRANS~ 1,3- DICHLOROPROPENE
BROMCFORM

4~ METHYL~2- PENTANONE
2- HEXANONE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

1,1,2,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE
TOLUENE

CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE

STYRENE

XYLENES(TOTAL)

MATRIX
LOCATION
DATE SAMPLED
DATE ANALYZEC

ESID
LABID

UNITS

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

WATER
ASH
7/09/94
7/15/94
MW-45R
226401
(MW—45 Rinsate)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

ccccCcccccccccoccccccccccccccccccccccoc

NOTES:
Water analysis performed by Headspace Analysis using the Photovac 10550 Portable Gas Chromatograph

M
@

NS— Not Sampled

WATER
ASH
7/09/94
7/16/94
MW-865
226404

ASH LANDFILL SECOND QUAATER 1894 MONITORING
VALIDATED VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS (TCL)

(Duplicate of MW—-45)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
05
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

ccccccCcccCcccccccccccccccccccccccccoc
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A294524 WK3

CAS No.

74-87-3
630-20-6
74-83-9
79-34-5
75-71-8
96-18-4
75-01-4
127-18-4
75-00-3
96—-12-8
75-09-2
87-68-3
75-69-4
71-43-2
75-35-4
108-88-3
74-97-5
108-90-7
75-34-3
100-41-4
108-38-3
95-47-6
75-15-0
156-53-4
108-86—-1
156-60-5
98-82-8
67-66-3
1330-20-7
74-95-3
100-42-5
107-06-2
103-65-1
590-20-7
98-06-6
71-55-6
95-49-8
56-23-5
106-43-4
75-27-4
135-98-8
78-87-5
541 -73-1
563-58-6
95-50-1
10061-01-5
106-46-7
10061 -02-6
99-87-6
79-01-6
108-67-8
124-48-1
104-51-8
79-00-5
95-63-6
142-28-9
120-82-1
106-90-4
87-61-6
75-25-2
91-20-3
67-64-1
78-93-3
108-10-1
591-78~6

COMPOUND

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Chloromethane
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane
Bromomethane
1,1,22-Tetrachiorosthane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl chioride
Tetvachioroethene
Chloroethane
1,2-Dibromo—23-chloropropane
Methylene chioride
Hexachlorobutadiene
Trichiorofluoromethane
Benzene

1,1 -Dichioroethene
Tolusne
Bromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m-&p —Xylene
o-Xylene

Carbon Disulfide
1,2-Dichioroethene (cis)
Bromobenzene
1,2-Dichlorosthene (rans)
Isopropylbenzene
Chioroform

Xylone (total)
Dibromomethane
Styrene
1,2-Dichioroethane
n-Propylbenzene
2,2-Dichioropropane
tert—B utylbenzene

1,1,1 ~Trichioroethane
2-Chlorotoluene
Carbon Tetrachloride
4—Chlorotoiuene
Bromodichloromethane
sec—Butylbenzene
1,2--Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,1 -Dichloropropene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
cis—1,3-Dichioropropens
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
rans—1,3—Dichloropropene
p —Isopropyltoluens
Trichioroethene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens
Dibromochloromethane
n-Butylbenzene
1,1,2-Trichiorosthane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichiorogropane
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene
Bromoform

Naphthatene

Acetone

2-Butancne

4—Mothyl —2~pentanone
2-Hexanone

MATRIX
LOCATION
DATE SAMPLED
DATE ANALYZED
ESID
LAB D
UNITS

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/t.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7119/94
FH-D
226317

os5U
osU
o5V
osU
os5U
05U
o5V
o5V
osU
o5V
o5V
o5V
osU
osy
os5U
os5U
osuU
05V
o5 U
o5y
o5V
o5V
os5U
osu
os5U
o5V
osU
05U
os5U
os5U
05U
05U
o5V
osu
osu
osU
05U
os5U
os5U
osU
os5U
os5U
o5V
05U
05U
o5V
05U
o5V
o5V
osU
osU
05U
o5V
05U
05U
os5U
o5V
o5V
osu
osU
o5V

sU

sU

5U

sU

ASH LANDFILL SECOND QUARTER 1894 MONITORING

VALIDATED VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS (524.2)

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/13/94
FH-S
226318

05U
os5U
osU
05U
osU
osU
o5V
o5V
osU
osU
05U
osU
osU
osuy
osU
05U
osU
osuU
o5y
05U
05U
05U
05U
os5U
05U
osu
05U
osuU
osU
osuU
osU
osu
osuy
osU
05U
05U
05U
osU
05U
os5U
05U
osu
osu
05U
osU
05U
os U
05U
05U
05U
osU
osU
osU
[VA-3V)
osU
05U
05U
osU
05U
o5y
o5y

5U

5U

5U

5U

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/13/94
BRN-S
226314

05U
05U
05U
05V
05U
o5 U
05U
[X-2V
05U
05U
o5 U
os U
05U
054U
o5y
[ X-3V)
X2V
05U
05U
osu
05U
05U
05U
05U
LE-RY)
05U
o5V
05U
o5 U
05U
o5 U
05U
[X-2V]
05U
05U
05U
05U
[X-2V
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
osu
05U
05U
05U
05U
os5U
05U
05U
X2V
05U
X2V

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7113/94
TB-78
226223
(¥ip blark)

X2V
05U
05U
[X-2V
05U
05U
[X-3V)
05U
os5U
o5y
05V
05U
os5U
LA-2V]
05U
0.3J
05U
05U
os5U
05U
04J
05U
05U
os5U
05U
05U
05U
05U
0.6
o5y
05V
osu
05U
05U
osU
05U
osu
osuU
05U
o5V
osU
os5U
o5V
osuU
05U
05U
osU
osU
05U
05U
o5U
osU
o5V
05U
05U
osu
osu
osU
osu
osu
osu
5U
5U
5U
5U

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7/13/94
BAN-SR
226316

(BRN-S Rinsate)

05U
05U
o5V
X3V}
os5U
o5V
05U
osu
E-AY)
[K-2V)
05U
05U
o5V
[PA-3V)
o5V
0.2J
o5V
[X-2V)
os5U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
osU
05U
osU
osuU
osU
05U
05U
osuU
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
osuU
osu
osU
05U
osuU
osu
osU
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
osu
05U
05U
osuU
05U
osu
osU
osU
05U
5V
5U
sU
5y

WATER
ASH
7/08/94
7113/94
BRN-SD
226315

(Duplicate of BRN-S)

05U
05UV
o5V
0.5V
05UV
o5V
o5V
o5V
o5V
o5V
05V
o5V
o5V
05V
05U
05U
05U
05U
osu
0.5V
05U
osu
05U
o5V
o5V
o5V
o5V
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
05U
o5V
05U
05U
05U
osu
05U
05U
o5V
osV
05U
o5V
o5V
05U
05U
05U
o5V
o5V
o5V
o5V
05U
o5V
o5V
o5V
05U
osVu
05U
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2.1

2.2

23

Section 2.0
QA/QC Data

Surrogate Spike Recoveries
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates

Method Blanks



2.1 Surrogate Spike Recoveries



Lab Name:

Lab Code:

247
WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
EPA SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 |OTHER |TOT
SAMPLE NO. (TOL) #!| (BFB)#| (DCE) # ouT
01| BRNS 95 92 94 0 0
02 | BRNSD 96 89 97 0 0
03 | BRNSR 92 90 94 0 0
04 | FHD o8 93 99 0 0
05| FHS 96 90 100 0 0
06 |[LFB-KXT-A 98 91 95 0 0
07| LFB-KXW-B 95 92 101 0 0
08| TB78 97 92 88 0 0
09 | VBLKM3 91 91 96 0 0
10| VBLKP1 97 95 110 0 0
QC LIMITS
SMC1 (TOL) = Toluene-dS8 ( 80-120)
SMC2 (BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene ( 80-120)
SMC3 (DCE) = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4( 80-120) ﬂéﬁ
euzene

page 1 of 1

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
07/31/94

* Values outside of contract required QC limits
D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

1 §

FORM II VOA-1
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2A

WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

Lab Name: AQUATEC INC

Contract: 93206

Lab Code: AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.:
EPA SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 |OTHER |TOT
SAMPLE NO. | (TOL)#| (BFB)#| (DCE) # ouT
01 |MSB 102 104 103 0 0
02 | MW30 98 106 86 0 0
03 |MW36 105 110 101 0 0
04 |MW40 110 108 99 0 0
05 {MW45 101 103 86 0 0
06 |[ MW45R 102 106 100 0 0
07| MW47 103 107 102 0 0
08 {MW48 102 108 101 0 0
09 |MW56 109 114 100 0 0
10 [MW59 104 104 97 0 0
11 |[MW60 102 103 98 0 0
12 |MW65 105 107 102 0 0
13| PT11 102 106 99 0 0
14{PT19 107 105 99 0 0
15| PT27 102 106 100 0 0
16| TB710 104 104 96 0 0
17| TB79ASH 109 105 97 0 0
18 | MW48MS 105 105 102 0 0
19 | MW4 8MSD 94 97 94 0 0
20 | VBLKM5 105 103 98 0 0
21} VBLKMS 108 106 96 0 0
22 | VBLKM9 105 111 102 0 0
23 | VBLKN3 104 108 101 0 0
24 | VBLKN7 96 99 87 0 0
QC LIMITS
SMC1 (TOL) = Toluene-ds8 ( 88-110)
SMC2 (BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene ( 86-115)
SMC3 (DCE) = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4( 76-114)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values

* Values outside of contract required QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

page 1 of 1

FORM II VOA-1
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2.2 Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates



3A
VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE BLANK RECOVERY

Lab Name: AQUATEC, INC. Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAI Case: ASH
Matrix Spike - Sample ID: MSB SDG No.: 45256
SPIKE MS MS QcC
ADDED CONCENTRATION PERCENT LIMITS
COMPOUND {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) RECOVERY # REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene................. 50 49.63 99 61-145
Trichloroethene.........cccccveve.e. 50 48.99 98 71-120
BeNZene....ocireieerniiniiinnreniaees 50 50.60 101 76-127
TolueNe...iieeiieiiiiiinrennnnas 50 52.06 104 76-125
Chlorobenzene.....cc.cvcevevnnene. 50 51.58 103 75-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0O outof b outside limits

COMMENTS:




3A

WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: MW48
SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) REC #| REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 0 50.82 102 61-145
Trichloroethene 50.00 0 50.05 100 71-120
Benzene 50.00 0 48.86 98 76-127
Toluene 50.00 0 51.73 104 76-125
Chlorobenzene 50.00 0] 51.81 104 75-130
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) REC #| RPD #| RPD | REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 46.86 94 8 14 61-145
Trichloroethene 50.00 47 .88 96 4 14 71-120
Benzene 50.00 48.38 97 il 11 76-127
Toluene 50.00 49 .60 99 5 13 76-125
Chlorobenzene 50.00 50.05 100 4 13 75-130

4 Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 ot ef 5 outside limits
3pike Recovery: 0 out of 10 outside limits
COMMENTS: L#226402 CLI#MW48 ETR#45272 100%

GC/MS IN50S

FORM III VOA-1
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23 Method Blanks



4A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

VBLKM3
sab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
['Lab Code: AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Lab File ID: KXTBO02AV Lab Sample ID: VBLKM3
date Analyzed: 07/13/94 Time Analyzed: 1235
GC Column: CAP ID: 0.530(mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
[nstrument ID: IN50K

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01 [ BRNS 226314 K226314V 1546
02 | BRNSD 226315 K226315V 1619
03 [BRNSR 226316 K226316V 1650
04 | FHS 226318 K226318V 1754
05| LFB-KXT-A LFB KXT002AQV 1349
06| TB78 226323 K226323V 1435

JOMMENTS: BLANK SMO#VBLKM3
GC/MS INS0K

page 1 of 1
FORM IV VOA 3/90



Lab Name: AQUATEC INC

['tab Code: AQUAI
Lab File ID:
Jdate Analyzed:
GC Column: CAP

Instrument ID:

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE

41 EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY
VBLKP1
Contract: 93206
Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
KXWBOO2BV Lab Sample ID: VBLKP1
07/19/94 Time Analyzed: 1125
ID: 0.530 (mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
INS50K

FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01| FHD 226317 K226317I1I2V 1339
02 [LFB-KXW-B LFB KXW002BQV 1245

COMMENTS :

BLANK SMO#VBLKP1

GC/MS IN50K

page 1 of 1

FORM IV VOA 3/90



Y.\ EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

VBLKM5
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
rLab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Lab File ID: SAQBOO2V Lab Sample ID: VBLKMS
date Analyzed: 07/14/94 Time Analyzed: 1151
GC Column: CAP ID: 0.530(mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
Instrument ID: IN50S

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01 | MW59 226379 8226379V 1317
02 |MW60 226380 S226380V 1338
03| PT19 226381 S226381V 1358
04 | TB79ASH 226382 5226382V 1240

COMMENTS: BLANK SMO#VBLKM5
GC/MS IN50S

page 1 of 1
FORM IV VOA 3/90



Lab Name: AQUATEC INC

Lab Code: AQUAI
Lab File ID:
Jate Analyzed:
GC Column: CAP

Instrument ID:

4A

EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY
VBLKMS8
Contract: 93206
Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
SAQOO03AV Lab Sample ID: VBLKMS
07/14/94 Time Analyzed: 2158
ID: 0.530 (mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
IN50S

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANAT.YZED
01|MW40 226320 S226320V 2311
02 |MW56 226322 5226322V 2351

COMMENTS :

BLANK SMO#VBLKMS8

GC/MS IN50S

page 1 of 1

FORM IV VOA 3/90



4A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

VBLKM9
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Lab File ID: SAQBO02BV Lab Sample ID: VBLKMS
dDate Analyzed: 07/15/94 Time Analyzed: 0839
GC Column: CAP ID: 0.530(mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
Instrument ID: INS0S

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01| MW36 226319 S226319I1I2V 1020
02 |MW45R 226401 5226401V 1737
03 | MwW47 226321 §2263211I2V 1040
04 |MW48 226402 5226402V 1757

COMMENTS: BLANK SMO#VBLKMS9
GC/MS IN50S

page 1 of 1
FORM IV VOA 3/90



4A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

Lab Name: AQUATEC INC

uab Code:

Lab File ID:

Jate Analyzed:
GC Column: CAP

Instrument ID:

Contract
AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.
SAQB002DV
07/15/94
ID: 0.530 (mm)
IN50S

VBLKN3
7 93206 '

g SDG No.: 45256

Lab Sample ID: VBLKN3
Time Analyzed: 2240

Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

01
02
03
04
05
06
07

COMMENTS:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
MSB 226403 5226403V 0457
MW65 226404 S226404V 0111
PT11 226405 S226405V 0135
PT27 226406 5226406V 0206
TB710 226407 5226407V 0252
MW4 8MS 226402MS S226402MS2V 2318
MW4 8MSD 226402MD S226402MD2V 2352

BLANK VBLKN3 WATER

GC/MS IN50S

page 1 of 1
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VOLATILE

wab Name: AQUATEC INC

[lab Code: AQUAI

Lab File ID:

)Jate Analyzed:

QC Column: CAP

nstrument ID:

Case No.: ASH

4A EPA SAMPLE NO.

METHOD BLANK SUMMARY
VBLKN7
Contract: 93206
SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256

SARBOO3DHV Lab Sample ID: VBLKN7
07/18/94 Time Analyzed: 1820
ID: 0.530(mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
IN50S

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD:

01
02

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
MW30 226399 522639912V 0004
Mw45 226400 522640013V 1912

’OMMENTS: BLANK VBLKN7 + WATER
GC/MS IN50S

page 1 of 1
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1A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VBLKM3
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
sab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKM3
j3ample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: KXTBO0O2AV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
5 Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/13/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 540
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
75-71-8--------- Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5|0
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 0.5(U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride 0. 51U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 0.5|U0
75-00-3--------- Chloroethane 0.5|U
75-69-4--------- Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5|0
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5|0
67-64-1--------- Acetone 5 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 0.5|U0
o9 -~ -~ -~ --- == Methylene Chloride 0.4|J
156-60-5-------- trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5|0
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5|U
590-20-7-------- 2,2-Dichloropropane 95| T
156-59-4-------- cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5(U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 5 U
74-97-5--------- Bromochloromethane 0.5{U0
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 0.5|U0
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5(U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5|U0
B3 -58=-:=cone= 1,1-Dichloropropene .54
71-43-2----=-=---- Benzene 0.5{0
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5|U0
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 0.5|U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane .5|U
74-95-3--------- Dibromomethane 0.5|U0
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 0.5{0U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0-.5W
L0 L0 L == ks =k 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 5 U
108-88-3-------- Toluene 0.5|U0
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene G.5|1
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5|0
127-18-4-------- Tetrachloroethene 0.5|U0
D AB -G~ - =5~ - - 1,3-Dichloropropane g.51u

FORM I VOA
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1A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VBLKM3
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
.ab Code: AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKM3
Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: KXTBO02AV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/13/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 5.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
581-78-6-------- 2-Hexanone 5 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 0.5(T
106-93-4-------- 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.5|U0
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 0.5|U
630-20-6-------- 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5|U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 0.5|U
108-38F3--==--=5 m- & p-Xylene 0.5|U
GO~ By Rei= === T o-Xylene 0.5|0
100-42-5-------- Styrene 0.5(U
75-25-2--------- Bromoform 0.5|U0
98-82-8--------- Isopropylbenzene 0.5|U
108-86-1-------- Bromobenzene 0.5|U0
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5|U0
96-18-4--------- 1,2,3-Trichloropropane g9.8|U
B2 ~GS=E === - - -= n-Propylbenzene .50
95-49-8--------- 2-Chlorotoluene 0.5(0
106-43-4-------- 4-Chlorotoluene 0.5(U0
108-67-8-------- 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.5/U0
Pe-06-6--------- tert-Butylbenzene 6.5 | U
95-63-6------~--- 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.5|T
135-9&-8-----=—-- sec-Butylbenzene 0.5|U
541-73-1-------- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5(T
106-46-7-------- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5|U
9P-§7-6~—————- - = p-Isopropyltoluene 0.5(0
95-50-1--------- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5|0
104-51-8-------- n-Butylbenzene 0.5(U0
B56-12-8--------- 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.5|U0
120-82-1-------- 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.5(U
87-68-3--------- Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5
91-20-3--------- Naphthalene 0.5|U
87-61-6--------- 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.5|U
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 0.5|U

FORM I VOA
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

ia

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VBLKP1
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKP1
3ample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: KXWB0O02BV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/19/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 5.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
75-71-8--~------- Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5|U
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 0.5|U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride 0.5|U0
74-83-9-----u-w- Bromomethane 0.5(U
75-00-3--=------- Chloroethane 0.5|0
75-69-4--------- Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5|U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5(U
67-64-1--------- Acetone 5 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 0.5|U
75-09-2--------- Methylene Chloride 0.5
156-60-5-------- trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5|U
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5|U
590-20-7-------- 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.5|U
156-59-4-~------- cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5(U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 5 U
74-97-5--------- Bromochloromethane 0.5{U0
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 0.5|0U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5|U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5|U
563-58-6-------- 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.5|U
71-43-2--~------ Benzene 0.5|U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5(U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 0.51{U0
78-87-5---cc---- 1,2-Dichloropropane .50
74-95-3--------- Dibromomethane 0.5(U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 0.5(U
10061-01-5---~-- cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0:.50
108-10-1---=-~~=- 4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone 5 U
108-88-3-------- Toluene 0.5(U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 |4
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5{U
127-18-4-------- Tetrachloroethene 0.5{U
142-28-9-------- 1,3-Dichloropropane 8.5|u

FORM I VOA

3/90



1A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: AQUATEC INC

™ab Code: AQUAI

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Case No.: ASH

VBLKP1
Contract: 93206

SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256

Lab Sample ID: VBLKP1

3ample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: KXWB002BV

%evel: (low/med) LOW Date Received:

¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/19/94

3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 5.0

Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
591-78-6-------- 2 -Hexanone 5 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 0.5|U
106-93-4-------- 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.5|U0
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 0.5|U0
630-20-6-------- 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5|U0
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 0.5|U0
10,8238 - 355 =--=7 m- & p-Xylene 0.5|U0
95-47-6--------- o-Xylene 0.5|U
100-42-5-------- Styrene 0.5|U
75-25-2--wca--on Bromoform 0.5(U
98-82-8------~-~- Isopropylbenzene 0.5(U
108-86-1-------- Bromobenzene 0.5|U0
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5|0
96-18-4--------- 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5|U0
108 ~'651- L= - - - - = n-Propylbenzene 0.5]U0
95-49-8--------- 2-Chlorotoluene 0.5(U
106-43-4-------- 4 -Chlorotoluene 0.5(U
108-67-8-------- 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.5|U0
98-06-6--=-~-=--=-=-- tert-Butylbenzene 0.5 |U
95-63-6--------- 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.5|U0
135-98-8-------- sec-Butylbenzene 0.5|0
541-73-1-------- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5|0
106-46-7-------- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5|U0
99896+ === p-Isopropyltoluene 0.5|U
95-50-1--------- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5|U0
104-51-8-------- n-Butylbenzene 0.5(U
96-12-8--------- 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.5|U
120-82-1-------- 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.5{U
87-68-3--------- Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5|U0
9 -20-8-=-------= Naphthalene 0.5|0
87-61-6--------- 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.510
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 0.5{U

FORM I VOA 3/90



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VBLKM5
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
™ab Code: AQUAIL Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKM5
jample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SAQB0O02V
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/14/94
3C Column: CAP - ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 10 U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride 10 4]
75-00-3--------- Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2---«-u--- Methylene Chloride 10 U
67-64-1--------- Acetone 10 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 10 U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
540-59-0-------- 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 10 U
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 10 U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 10 U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 10 U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 10 U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 10 U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 10 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 10 U
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
71-43-2------=--- Benzene 1.0 U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
75-25-2----=---=-- Bromoform 10 U
108-10-1-------- 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 U
591-78-6-------- 2-Hexanone 10 U
127-18-4---~----- Tetrachloroethene 10 U
79-34-5------c-- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
108-88-3-------- Toluene 10 U
108-90-7---~----- Chlorobenzene 10 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 10 U
100-42-5-------- Styrene 10 U
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 10 U

FORM I VOA 3/90



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
VBLKMS8
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKMS8
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SAQO003AV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/14/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 10 U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4-------~- Vinyl Chloride 10 |U
75-00-3--------- Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2--------- Methylene Chloride 0.9|J
67-64-1----~----- Acetone 10 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 10 U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
540-58+0-------- 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)__ 10 4]
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 10 U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 10 U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 10 U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 10 U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 10 U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 10 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 10 U
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
71-43-2-c-cu--nw Benzene 10 U
10061-02-6---~--- trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
75-25-2--------- Bromoform 10 U
108-10-1-------- 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 U
591-78-6-------- 2 -Hexanone 10 U
127-18-4----=---- Tetrachloroethene 10 8]
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
108-88-3----=---- Toluene 10 U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 10 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 10 U
100-42-5-----~-- Styrene 10 0]
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 10 U
FORM I VOA 3/90



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VBLKM9
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
[ Lab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKM9
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SAQBO0O2BV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
%¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/15/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 10 U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride 10 L
75-00-3--------- Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2--------- Methylene Chloride 10 U
67-64-1--------- Acetone 10 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 10 U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
540-59-0-------- 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)__ 10 U
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 10 U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 10 0
78-93-3-----=---- 2-Butanone 10 U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 10 U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 10 U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 10 18
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 10 U
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
71-43-2----~-~-- Benzene 10 U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
75-25-2--cccen-- Bromoform 10 0]
108-10-1-------- 4-Methyl -2-Pentanone 10 U
591-78-6-------- 2-Hexanone 10 U
127-18-4-------- Tetrachloroethene 10 8)
79-34-5--cccvena- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
108-88-3----~--- Toluene 10 U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 10 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 10 U
100-42-5-----~-- Styrene 10 U
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 10 U

FORM I VOA 3/90



- 1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
VBLKN3
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
Lab Code: AQUAI Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKN3
sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SAQB0O02DV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/15/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3---~------ Chloromethane 10 U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride 10 0]
75-00-3----=--~-- Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2--------- Methylene Chloride 10 U
67-64-1--------- Acetone 10 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 10 U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 18
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
540-59-0-------- 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 10 U
67-66-3----=----- Chloroform 10 U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 10 U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 10 U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 10 U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 10 U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 10 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 10 U
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
71-43-2--~--=-=--- Benzene 10 U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 i
75-25-2--------- Bromoform 10 U
108-10-1-------- 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 U
591-78-6----=---- 2-Hexanone 10 U
127-18-4-------- Tetrachloroethene 10 U
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
108-88-3--~-~---- Toluene 10 U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 10 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 10 U
100-42-5-=------- Styrene 10 |U
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 10 U
FORM I VOA 3/90



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VBLKN7
Lab Name: AQUATEC INC Contract: 93206
sab Code: AQUAT Case No.: ASH SAS No.: SDG No.: 45256
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLKN7
3ample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SARBOO3DHV
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
¢ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/18/94
3C Column: CAP ID: 0.530 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3--------- Chloromethane 10 U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride W
75-00-3--------- Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2--------- Methylene Chloride 10 U
67-64-1--------- Acetone 10 U
75-15-0--------- Carbon Disulfide 10 U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
540-59-0-------- 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)__ 10 U
67-66-3--------- Chloroform 10 U
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroethane 10 U
78-93-3--------- 2-Butanone 10 U
71-55-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (0] U
56-23-5--------- Carbon Tetrachloride 10 U
75-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 10 U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6--------- Trichloroethene 10 U
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 10 U
79-00-5--------- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
71-43-2--=-=---=-- Benzene 10 U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
75-25-2--------- Bromoform 10 U
108-10-1-------- 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 U
591-78-6-------- 2 -Hexanone 10 U
127-18-4-------- Tetrachloroethene 10 U
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
108-88-3-------- Toluene 10 U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 10 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 10 U
100-42-5-------- Styrene 10 U
1330-20-7------- Xylene (total) 10 1]

FORM I VOA 3/90



